
General Licensing and Registration Committee

Date Thursday 15 January 2015
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Declarations of Interest (if any)  
3. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 October 2014  (Pages 1 - 6)
4. The Adoption of a Street Trading Policy  (Pages 7 - 58)
5. A Proposal for the Removal of the Current Street Trading Designation - 

Collier Wood Lay-by, A68, Crook  (Pages 59 - 62)
6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
7 January 2015

To: The Members of the General Licensing and Registration 
Committee

Councillor C Carr (Chairman)
Councillor E Bell (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Batey, D Bell, J Bell, J Blakey, D Boyes, P Crathorne, 
I Geldard, B Glass, B Graham, O Gunn, C Hampson, J Hart, D Hicks, 
A Hopgood, K Hopper, I Jewell, J Lee, T Nearney, J Maitland, 
L Marshall, P May, D Stoker, A Surtees and A Willis

Contact: Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703





 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of General Licensing and Registration Committee held in Committee 
Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 9 October 2014 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor C Carr (Chairman) 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors E Bell (Vice-Chairman), A Batey, J Bell, B Graham, C Hampson, J Hart, 
D Hicks, K Hopper, I Jewell, J Lee, T Nearney, L Marshall, P May, D Stoker, A Surtees 
and A Willis 
 
 
Also Present: 
C Rudman – Licensing Manager 
C Greenlay – Principal Solicitor (Litigation) 
H Johnson – Licensing Team Leader 
G Keay – Licensing Team Leader  
 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bell, P Crathorne, I 
Geldard, B Glass, O Gunn, A Hopgood and Mrs J Maitland.    
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2014 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chairman.  
 

4 Review of the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which sought approval of the draft Statement of Licensing Policy (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
C Rudman, Licensing Manager provided background to the proposed changes to 
the Policy which stemmed from recent changes to licensing legislation. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The report gave details of consultees and stakeholders, and their responses, some 
of which had been incorporated into the Policy. The main proposed changes and 
revisions were set out in a briefing note circulated to Members. 
 
Councillor P May understood that licensed premises must make available a 
minimum measure of wine of 125ml but he was aware of establishments where this 
was not offered. He asked if this was addressed in the Policy. 
 
The Member was advised that this was a statutory condition and failure to comply 
would constitute a breach of the Premises Licence. The purpose of the Policy was 
to advise the licensing trade how the Licensing Policy was administered and how 
the Council managed its licensing responsibilities. However, following a suggestion 
by Councillor E Bell the Licensing Manager advised that a statement could be 
included in the draft Licensing Policy to the effect that establishments were 
expected to comply with the legal requirements of their Premises Licence. 
 
The Licensing Manager continued that one of the key changes to the Policy was the 
introduction of recommended hours for certain licensable activities for new 
applications, taking into consideration type, location and the potential impact on 
local communities. 
 
Members were therefore asked to consider the proposals put forward by the 
responsible authorities and make recommendations in respect of the framework 
hours for inclusion in 
[...]
ng late night 
refreshment as the 
primary licensable 
activity (takeaways) 

 
 
01.00 

 
 
                02.00 

 Good Friday Plus 1 
Hour  

 For all other bank 
holidays, an 
additional hour be 
added to the 
terminal hour of the 
day preceding the 
bank holiday  

(i.e. if the Monday is the 
bank holiday, the 
Sunday is normal 
trading plus 1 hour).   

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



General Licensing and Registration 
Committee

15th January 2015

The adoption of a street trading policy

Report of Terry Collins, Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services

Purpose of the Report
1 The purpose of this report is to recommend the adoption of a Council policy 

on street trading. 

Background
2 Prior to LGR some of the former district councils had adopted street trading 

legislation and others hadn’t. This meant that controls existed in some areas 
of the County but not in others. This caused difficulty in regulating street 
trading activities as no restrictions were in place in those areas which 
remained undesignated. 

3 In December 2011 Durham County Council resolved to adopt the powers to 
regulate street trading throughout the County provided by Part III Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, section 3. The purpose of 
this was to allow this situation to be harmonised in order to create a consistent 
approach and allow a degree of control should it be necessary. 

Street Trading Policy 

4 Where the legislation is adopted it is considered good practice for a Council to 
have a ‘street trading code’ or policy. The Council therefore agreed that a 
street trading policy should be produced so that a common approach to street 
trading activities could be applied across County Durham.  The aim of the 
policy being to aid harmonisation and to promote the Council’s rational for 
street trading, ensuring greater consistency and uniformity of approach.

5. The proposed Street Trading Policy is attached as Appendix 2.

6. The propo
[...]
ors of events or non-established markets to submit a single application 
for multiple traders. The purpose of this inclusion is to simplify and speed up 
the application process and would benefit such events as the Bishop 
Auckland Food Festival, Lumiere and other trading that takes place in, for 
example, Durham Market place. 

Conclusion 

16. Following the adoption of the legislation, it was agreed that a street trading 
policy would be produced that would enable all responsible authorities and 
interested parties to engage with the process and help shape the future of 
street trading within the County.

Recommendations 

17. It is recommended that:

i) Members agree to support the adoption of the proposed street trading 
policy by Council

ii) A further report is submitted to Full Council seeking approval for the 
adoption of the proposed street trading policy

iii) That following adoption of the street trading policy by Licensing   
Committee, a harmonised schedule of fees is devised for approval by 
the Director of Neighbourhood Services

Background Papers

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

Contact: Joanne Waller Tel: 03000 260924

3 Page 9



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance 
There are no Finance implications

Staffing 

There are no human resource implications. 

Equality and Diversity 

There are no equality and diversity implications. The Policy has been subject to an 
Equalities and Diversity screening assessment. This is included as Appendix 4
 
Accommodation 

There are no accommodation implications.

Crime and disorder 

There are no crime and disorder implications

Human Rights 

There are no human rights implications

Consultation

Prior to the designation of any streets as prohibited, licence or consent, a 
consultation process will have to take place which could influence the final decision.

Procurement 

There are no procurement implications 

Disability Discrimination Act 

There are no Disability Discrimination Act Implica
[...]
latory processes and procedures took place, 
culminating in a public consultation exercise and the eventual adoption of the 
policy by the Council.

In December 2011 the Council approved this policy for the control of street 
trading in County Durham through the adoption of the street trading code 
under Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982. This policy will apply to all street trading activities within controlled or 
designated areas of County Durham.  

The aim of the policy is to ensure that we deal with applications, licences, 
consents and prohibitions in a consistent, fair and proportionate way and that 
we will consider each application on its own merits. Subject to this policy we 
will have regard to the individual circumstances of particular cases as is 
necessary for the proper exercise of our functions.
We recognise the valuable contribution that street trading can make to 
communities, culture and the local economy. We also understand the service 
that street traders can provide to residents of the County, some of whom are 
unable to travel to centralised shopping centres and districts.  Street trading 
can also provide people with a flexible way of working, to meet the demands 
of the public where and when that demand arises.  Street trading can also add 
to the richness of Durham County’s vibrant street environment.
However, we recognise that problems may arise in situations where individual 
vendors don’t pay proper regard to their location and street trading can create 
undesirable and unnecessary situations such as obstructions in the street, 
thereby compromising the safety of pedestrians. Furthermore, certain types of 
trading in the street may not complement the character of the surroundings.

Uncontrolled street trading activities can also result in unnecessary littering, 
unreasonable disturbance nuisance to persons in the vicinity and can have a 
detrimental effect on the amenity of town centres and other nei
[...]
rson organising the non-established market. In the 
absence of such an agreement, each individual trader will be required to apply 
for consent. This policy is aimed at promoting the economy and encouraging 
more traders to attend.

When a single consent is issued to a market organiser to cover a number of 
traders, the following categories will apply:

Category 1 –Up to 10 traders
Category 2 – Between 11 and 30 traders
Category 3 – Between 31 and 50 traders
Category 4 – Between 51 and 70 trader
Category 5 – Over 71 traders

The fees and charges associated with these categories are available on the 
Council’s website.

In such cases it is expected that the organiser will have the necessary 
permissions from the landowner for the use of the land. 

As there will be an identified organiser of the market, who will be considered 
responsible for its delivery, management and supervision of stall holders, the 
Council will not require DBS disclosure from each individual street trader. 
When this occurs it will be expected that the organiser has regard to the 

10Page 22



requirements of this policy, in particular Annex H Guidelines on the Suitability 
of Applicants, and ensures that each trader is suitable based on these 
requirements. 

9.0 General Presumptions

There will be a general presumption that we will normally refuse street trading 
consents for the following:

 Street trading in consent areas involving the sale of takeaway foods close to 
schools and other children’s educational facilities 

 Individual applications for street trading consents in some market town 
locations on non-market days unless the trading forms part of an organised 
event. Such locations have special historic, cultural and public interest and the 
Council considers that they require a greater level of protection and control

 In developing a uniform approach to the regulation of street trading, Licensing 
Services consult with DCC planning services on street trading applications. If 
th
[...]
ffences involving violence 
Applicants with convictions for offences involving violence will be considered 
carefully. When applicants have convictions for causing grievous bodily harm, 

28Page 40



wounding or assault, or even more serious offences involving violence, at least three 
years free of convictions should elapse before an application will be granted. 

Drug- related offences 
An isolated conviction for a drug offence, whether for unlawful possession only or 
involving the supply of controlled drugs, will not necessarily prevent an applicant 
from obtaining a street trading consent or licence, provided the applicant has at least 
three years free of convictions. 

Sexual offences 
Applicants with any unspent sexual related offences will not normally be granted a 
street trading consent or licence. 

Dishonesty 
Convictions for isolated minor offences will not necessarily prevent an applicant from 
obtaining a street trading consent or licence but in cases involving serious theft or 
fraud, at least three years should elapse before an application is granted. When 
offences of dishonesty have been accompanied by violence, at least five years free 
of convictions should elapse before an application will be granted.

In all cases, each individual application will be decided on its own merits. 

Disclosure and Barring 
All application forms must be accompanied by a basic disclosure as the Council 
must be satisfied that the applicant is a suitable person. Apply for a basic disclosure 
online via http://www.disclosurescotland.co.uk

If any unspent convictions or cautions are declared, depending on their nature, then 
the Council may as part of the application process hold a hearing to determine 
whether the applicant is a suitable person to hold a street trading licence or consent. 
The application will not proceed until the suitability of the applicant has been 
determined. 

29 Page 41

http://www.disclosurescotland.co.uk/


Annex I Process for designation 
[...]
n relation to 
applications for street trading consents in 
the market Place in the City Centre.

Points noted.

The City Centre Management Team/RED 
will be consulted in relation to 
applications for street trading consents in 
the market Place in the City Centre.

This is a matter for RED and is outside 
the scope of the policy.

Points noted. The City Centre 
Management Team/RED will be 
consulted in relation to applications for 
street trading consents in the market 
Place in the City Centre.

There will be a general presumption that 
we will normally refuse street trading 

Page 46



No external generators

Regularity
Monday to Friday, first week of every 
month

Where:
Outside of seating area (ie backing upto 
seating), facing WHSmith, Card 
Warehouse, Lloyds Bank

How many:
No more than 3 at any given time.

Carol Feenan
Durham City Centre Manager
County Durham Best Bar None Manager
PHYSICAL DEVELOPMENT TEAM 
Durham County Council
Tel:  0191 3831898 or 07584 217019

authorisations for Individual applications 
for street trading in some market town 
locations on non-market days unless the 
trading forms part of an organised event. 
Such locations have special historic, 
cultural and public interest and the 
Council considers that they require a 
greater level of protection and control

Points noted. The City Centre 
Management Team/RED will be 
consulted in relation to applications for 
street trading consents in the market 
Place in the City Centre.

From: Kate James
Sent: 30 January 2012 13:22
To: Alison Foggon; Craig Rudman
Subject: RE: Invitation to comment on 
future street trading policy

 
If we are to continue programming into 
the city spaces it is essential that some 
element of flexibility is built into the 
licensing arrangements.  This would be 
to be allow for the following:
 

·     Displacement of existing traders 
from the Market Place, primarily 
on a Saturday during the day.  
The current arrangement where 
festivals must compete with the 

[...]
ndividual applications for street trading in some market town locations on non-market days unless the trading forms part of 
an organised event. Such locations have specific historic, cultural and public interest and the Council considers that they 
require a greater level of protection and control. 

The Policy has been subject to a public consultation 
Prompts to help you:
Who is affected by it? Who is intended to benefit and how?  Could there be a different impact or outcome for some groups?  Is it 
likely to affect relations between different communities or groups, for example if it is thought to favour one particular group or deny 
opportunities for others?  Is there any specific targeted action to promote equality?

Is there an actual potential negative or positive impact on specific groups within these headings Indicate :Y = Yes, N = No, 
?=Unsure
Gender n Disability n Age n Race/ethnicity n Religion 

or belief
n Sexual 

orientation
n

What evidence do you have to support your findings?

The Policy sets out a consistent approach to street trading across the county

Decision: Proceed to full impact assessment –  No      Date: December 2013

3

P
age 55



If you have answered ‘No’ you need to pass the completed form for approval & sign off.

Section two: Identifying impacts and evidence- Equality and Diversity
Section overview: this section identifies whether there are any impacts on equality/diversity/cohesion, what evidence is 
available to support the conclusion and what further action is needed.

Identify the impact : does this 
increase differences or does it 
aim to reduce gaps for particular 
groups?

Explain your conclusion, including relevant 
evidence and consultation you have 
considered.

What further action is 
required? 
(Include in Sect. 3 
action plan)

Gender     

Age   

Disability  

Race/Ethnicity     

Religion or belief   

Sexual 
Orientation

  

4

P
age 56



How will this promote positive relationships between different communities?

Section three: Review and Conclusion
Summary: please provide a brief overview, including impact, changes, improvements and any gaps in evidence.
 

Action to be taken Officer responsible Target 
 Date

In which plan will this action 
appear

    

When will this assessment be reviewed? Date: January 2015

 
Are there any additional assessments that need to be 
undertaken in relation to this assessment?

 

Head of Service - sign off:  Joanne Waller Date: 30.1.14

Service equality representative - sign off: Mary Readman Customer Relations, Policy and 
Performance Manager 

Date: 30.1.14

Please email your completed Impact Assessment to Dorothy Emerson, Service Improvement Officer (Equalities) at 
dorothy.emerson@durham.gov.uk 

5

P
age 57

mailto:dorothy.emerson@durham


T
his page is intentionally left blank



General Licensing and Registration 
Committee

15th January 2015 

A proposal for the removal of the 
current street trading designation – 
Collier Wood Lay-by, A68, Crook

Report of Terry Collins, Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services

Purpose of the Report
1. The purpose of this report is to ask Members whether they would support a 

proposal for removing the current street trading designation for the Collier 
Wood Lay-by on the A68 near Crook and to go out to public consultation on 
the same in accordance with statutory procedures.

Background
2. On the 15th October 1997 the former Wear Valley District Council adopted a 

number of street trading designations for licensed streets under the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 

3. From the 1st January 1998 the agreed designations for the streets to be 
licensed including Collier Wood lay-by on the A68 and the Park Head / 
Westerton lay-by on the Coundon bypass, Bishop Auckland came into 
operation. 

4. These two lay-bys remain designated as licensed streets and the Council 
continues to allow only controlled ‘licensed’ trading at these locations. Only 
one licence to trade from each location is presently allowed.

Details 

5. A request has been made by Mr Christopher Pounder who currently holds a 
street trading licence to trade from the Collier Wood layby on the A68 asking 
the Council to consider removing the current street trading designation of 
licensed street for this lay-by.

6. If Mr Pounder’s request is supported and his proposal is accepted by 
Members of this committee, a statutory consultation process would take place 
involving the publishing of a notice in a local newspaper stating the intention 
to remove the designation of the licensed street and informing the relevant 
authorities e.g. Planning, Highways, Durham Constabulary.

1 Page 59

Agenda Item 5



7. The consultation period would be 28 days allowing members of the public or 
relevant authorities to submit any written representations either in support of 
or in opposition to the proposal.

8. Following the consultation period, any relevant representations received 
regarding the intention to remove the designation would be subject to further 
consideration by Members of the General Licensing and Registration 
Committee. 

9. If no representations were received, the Council would publish another notice 
stating when the removal of the designation would come into effect. 

Current representations

10. Following Mr Pounder’s recent request for the removal of the designation and 
following a previous request of a similar nature, informal consultation with 
relevant organisations and departments of the Council took place including 
Durham Constabulary and DCC Highways. The Police have not objected to 
this proposal however the proposal is not supported by Mr Keith Jameson, 
Neighbourhoods Services Traffic Asset Manager and is also opposed by 
Licensing Services.

11. DCC Neighbourhood Services consider that the control of street trading at this 
location should continue. Should the designation be removed, it is possible 
that many traders could seek to occupy this layby which could adversely 
affect road safety at this location. Uncontrolled street trading activities at this 
layby could also lead to littering in the area.   

For Decision 
12. To ask members whether to go out to public consultation on removing the 

current street trading designation for the Collier Wood Layby on the A68 near 
Crook.

Background Papers

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

Contact: Craig Rudman Tel: 03000 260090

2Page 60



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance 

If the removal of the designation is approved, the Licensing Authority would no 
longer control this location and any the fees currently taken for this location would no 
longer apply. 

Staffing 

There are no human resource implications. 

Equality and Diversity 

There are no equality and diversity implications. 
 
Accommodation 

There are no accommodation implications.

Crime and disorder 

There are no crime and disorder implications

Human Rights 

There are no human rights implications

Consultation

Prior to the intention to remove of any streets as prohibited, licence or consent, a 
consultation process will have to take place which could influence the final decision.

Procurement 

There are no procurement implications 

Disability Discrimination Act 
There are no Disability Discrimination Act Implications

Legal Implications 

3 Page 61



4Page 62


	Agenda
	3 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 October 2014
	4 The Adoption of a Street Trading Policy
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	5 A Proposal for the Removal of the Current Street Trading Designation - Collier Wood Lay-by, A68, Crook



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of General Licensing and Registration Committee held in Committee 
Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 15 January 2015 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor E Bell (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Batey, D Bell, J Blakey, B Glass, O Gunn, C Hampson, J Hart, A Hopgood, 
K Hopper, I Jewell, T Nearney, J Maitland, A Surtees and A Willis

Also Present:
C Rudman – Licensing Manager
H Johnson – Licensing Team Leader
C Greenlay - Principal Solicitor (Litigation)
K Jameson – Traffic and Community Manager

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Carr, J Bell, I Geldard, B 
Graham, D Hicks, J Lee, L Marshall and P May.  

2 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman.

Members agreed to amend the order of business on the Agenda to allow the 
proposal for the removal of the current street trading designation at Collier Wood 
lay-by, A68, Crook to be considered first as the applicant was in attendance. 

4 A Proposal for the Removal of the Current Street Trading Designation - Collier 
Wood Lay-by, A68, Crook 

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which asked Members to give consideration to a proposal for the removal 
of the current street trading designation for the Collier Wood Lay-by on the A68 
near Crook (for copy see file of Minutes).



Members were advised that the request had been made by Mr C Pounder who 
currently held a street trading licence to trade from the lay-by and if this was 
supported by the Committee a statutory consultation process would commence, 
details of which were set out in the report.

K Jameson, Neighbourhood Services Traffic Asset Manager outlined the  objections 
to the request from the Highways Authority.   He explained that the A68 formed a 
principle route through the County which was subject to the national speed limit and 
was a designated safety camera area. The road was also subject to adverse 
weather conditions in the winter months.

The road was busy and the lay-by was well-used with limited visibility on the bend. 
There was no protected right-turn and a junction was situated opposite the lay-by 
which led to a picnic area, with a minor road located to the rear. The street trading 
designation had been in existence for 20 years and if this was removed may 
encourage other street traders to the lay-by, potentially exacerbating the road 
safety issues. There had been one recorded accident in the last 12 years involving 
a vehicle exiting the lay-by.

Mr Pounder, the applicant addressed the Committee. He was of the view that this 
was a quiet stretch of road at present and the lay-by was only used because he 
traded from it. The picnic area was closed and therefore the junction opposite was 
unused. His Solicitor had advised that the designation was illegal under Section 
147A of the Highways Act 1980; the area was not a lay-by but formed part of 
Roddymoor Lane. He had taken on the pitch as he believed that all other traders 
from lay-bys paid a licence fee. 

Mr Pounder then referred to the comments of K Jameson detailed in pages 43 and 
44 of the papers and was informed that these were in response to proposals for a 
Street Trading Policy and were not relevant. The matter for determination was 
whether public consultation should be carried out. 

In response to Mr Pounder’s comments about Section 147A of the Highways Act 
1980, K Jameson explained that the lay-by was adopted and maintained by the 
Council, although this was disputed by Mr Pounder who stated that he maintained 
and litter–picked the area. The Officer advised that this Section of the Highways Act 
prevented trading from a lay-by near a principal road, however this was outweighed 
by the street trading designation.

In response to Councillor Gunn, C Rudman, Licensing Manager explained why the 
Licensing Authority was against the removal of the designation. The Officer advised 
that the lay-by had been designated by the former Wear Valley District Council and 
if removed would attract more traders which would bring about traffic safety issues 
and the potential for environmental harm.

Licensing Officers also had concerns about public safety. Mr Pounder was deemed 
to be a suitable person to hold a licence. If the designation was removed any trader 
would be able to use the lay-by at any time without any licensing controls. Part of 
the application process was about vetting applicants and this provided protection for 
the public in a lay-by that was in an isolated location.



Existing street trading designations were to be examined, however this would not 
be for some time, and it was felt therefore that consideration should be given to the 
application on its individual merits now. 

Councillor Glass stated that he used the road frequently. He noted that if the 
designation was removed this may encourage other traders to use the lay-by 
resulting in competition for Mr Pounder. He was concerned about the potential for 
road safety problems and that there would be no controls over unlicensed traders. 
He understood that this lay-by was a well-used HGV stop and increased trade 
would reduce available parking space. 

Councillor Batey concurred with these views and asked if traders would be allowed 
to leave vehicles in the lay-by overnight. The Member was advised that this would 
constitute an obstruction of the public highway. 

Councillor Gunn noted that there were only two designated lay-bys across the 
County and was informed that these locations had been identified by the former 
Wear Valley District Council because of road safety concerns. With the exception of 
Durham City Council, which had introduced street trading consents for all lay-bys in 
the City, no other former District Councils had adopted the legislation.

Following questions from Members, C Greenlay, Principal Solicitor (Litigation) 
clarified that adoption of the Street Trading Policy did not change the existing street 
trading designations. This would be subject to a lengthy consultation and decision-
making process, and therefore Members should decide whether it would be 
reasonable to delay consideration of Mr Pounder’s request. 

Having considered all the comments made, Councillor Hopgood was of the view 
that the application should go out to consultation to allow parties to have the 
opportunity to present their arguments for or against the removal of the designation. 
The consultation process would also give any interested members of the public the 
opportunity to comment. This would be an open and transparent way of considering 
the matter.

Having heard the representations made by Mr Pounder, Highways and Licensing 
Officers, together with the advice of the Principal Solicitor, Councillor Gunn 
considered that the request should not go out to consultation. This was agreed by 
Councillor Jewell.

As local Member Councillor Hart had concerns that lifting the designation would 
encourage other traders to use the lay-by but agreed with Councillor Hopgood that 
the matter should go out to consultation.

Following a vote being taken it was Resolved:

That the Council does not go out to public consultation to remove the current street 
trading designation for the Collier Wood Lay-by on the A68 near Crook 

 



5 The Adoption of a Street Trading Policy 

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services regarding the adoption of a Street Trading Policy (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

C Rudman, Licensing Manager reported that the proposal to introduce a Street 
Trading Policy was not statutory but would regulate the current ad-hoc situation, 
following the Council’s adoption of powers to regulate street trading throughout the 
County. The proposed Policy was attached at Appendix 2 of the report and was a 
framework within which the Council would exercise it’s control of street trading. He 
referred to slight amendments to the document, namely that the reference in 
paragraph 3 of the foreword should state that the Council adopted legislation for the 
control of street trading in County Durham in December 2011. Under Section 9 
‘General Presumptions’ the Policy should state that street trading consents would 
normally be refused for ‘individual applications in the City of Durham and in some 
market town locations on non-market days unless the trading forms part of an 
organised event.’

A consultation exercise had been undertaken and the responses were set out in 
Appendix 3.

The Officer summarised the main aims of the Policy which would ensure that 
applications were dealt with in a fair and proportionate way and would protect public 
health and safety. Consideration had been given to certain locations where there 
were significant cultural or heritage reasons to protect them, and also in locations 
where certain types of trading would be detrimental. For example, Public Health 
had requested that the Policy include a statement that an application for fast food in 
close proximity to schools would not normally be acceded to. 

The Policy did not deal with street trading designations which was a separate issue 
and would be considered at a later date. 

Councillor Blakey endorsed the proposals to discourage fast food trades in close 
proximity to schools and Councillor Glass welcomed the proposed Policy which 
would harmonise the current situation. The Member also asked about the 
application process and was advised that if a consultee did not respond within the 
specified time period of 14 working days it would be assumed that there were no 
adverse comments. 

Councillor Nearney also offered his support to the proposals which would ensure 
consistency and avoid disparity. In response to a question from the Member, C 
Rudman explained that the Council could impose charges in addition to the licence 
fee for cleansing, refuse collection etc. These charges were dependent upon 
location and were based on cost recovery.



C Rudman continued that Councillor Carr had expressed concern about the selling 
of legal highs and asked Members to consider if a statement should be included in 
the Policy to discourage this activity.

Members discussed this at length and noted the Council’s responsibility for Public 
Health. In response to questions and comments, C Greenlay, Principal Solicitor 
(Litigation) advised that each application had to be considered on its own merits 
and it would not be possible to prohibit the selling of legal highs. However a 
statement could be included in the Policy under ‘General Presumptions’ that street 
trading consents for these substances would normally be refused. This would 
reinforce the Council’s responsibility for Public Health and help an applicant make 
an informed decision about making application. The term New Psychoactive 
Substances (NPS) would be appropriate and was sufficient to reflect any new legal 
substances that may come onto the market in the future.  
 
Following discussion it was Resolved:

That

(i)      The adoption of the proposed Street Trading Policy by the Council be 
supported;

(ii)      a further report be submitted to Council seeking approval for the adoption 
of the proposed Street Trading Policy, subject to the minor amendments 
referred to by the Licensing Manager, and to the inclusion of an additional 
statement in Section 9 ‘General Presumptions’ that street trading 
consents for the sale of NPS would not normally be acceded to;

(iii)       a schedule of fees be devised for approval by the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services.


